fell by 200 basis points. This
measure demonstrates the high
sensitivity of savings associations
to increases in interest rates.
Historically, most thrift institu-
tions have been adversely af-
fected by rising interest rates.

Figure 6 displays the impact
of a 200 basis point increase in
interest rates on the NPV of indi-
vidual institutions. Of the 1,010
reporting savings associations, 92
percent would experience a loss
of net portfolio value in this sce-
nario, up from 86 percent in the
first quarter of this year. About
42 percent of the industry would
lose more than 20 percent of their
economic value, if interest rates
rose by 200 basis points, up from
30 in the first quarter. This result
is consistent with the increase in
median interest rate sensitivity.

 Figure 7 displays the indus-
try's distribution of gains and
losses in net portfolio value for a
decrease of 200 basis points in
interest rates. Under this sce-
nario, approximately 82 percent

of reporting thrifts would experi-
ence increases in their net portfo-
lio values.  This represents the
same percent as in the first quar-
ter of this year.

Figure 7.  Estimated Change in NPV: -200bp Rate Change
( Second Quarter 1999)

35

146

374

306

90

34 25

0

100

200

300

400

500

< -10% -10 to 0% 0 to 10% 10 to 20% 20 to 30% 30 to 40% > 40 %

Lose
NPV

(-)

Gain
NPV
(+)

Number of Thrifts

79
117

224

285

221

70

14
0

100

200

300

400

500

< -40% -40 to -30% -30 to -20% -20 to -10% -10 to 0% 0 to 10% > 10 %

Lose
NPV

(-)

Gain
NPV
(+)

Figure 6.  Estimated Change in NPV: +200bp Rate Change
( Second Quarter 1999)

Number of Thrifts

Table 1.  Interest Rate Risk Measures
(Industry Aggregate Data)

Change in
Interest Rates Percentage Ratio of
(Basis Points) Change in NPV NPV to Assets

Jun-98 Mar-99 Jun-99 Jun-98 Mar-99 Jun-99

+300 -27.3 -34.0 -41.3 7.7 6.3 5.8
+200 -15.5 -19.9 -25.3 8.8 7.5 7.3
+100 -6.1 -8.3 -11.3 9.6 8.5 8.5

Base Case 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.1 9.1 9.4
-100 3.0 4.0 6.3 10.3 9.4 9.9
-200 4.6 6.7 9.9 10.4 9.5 10.1
-300 8.5 11.6 14.2 10.7 9.8 10.4

Office of Thrift Supervision Quarterly Review of Interest Rate Risk

[…]

of thrifts with post-shock NPV
ratios below 4 percent increased
dramatically in the second quar-
ter. The number of thrifts highly
exposed to interest rate risk rose
to 26, up from 13 in the previous
two quarters. This increase most
likely reflects the continued de-
cline in post-shock NPV ratios
caused by the longer mortgage
durations associated with recent
mortgage refinancing activity.

Figure 11 shows that the per-
cent of thrifts with post-shock
NPV ratios below 4 percent
more than doubled to 2.57 per-
cent of the industry in the second
quarter, up from 1.26 percent in
the first quarter. A thrift with a
post-shock NPV ratio below 4
percent either has a relatively
low level of capital, a high de-
gree of NPV sensitivity, or both.
These highly exposed thrifts are
subject to heightened OTS super-
vision.

Regional Trends

Figure 12 shows the median sen-
sitivity measures for the entire
industry and for each OTS region

for the first and second quarters
of 1999. The Northeast Region
had the largest median sensitivity
measure of 224.5 in the second
quarter of 1999. The Midwest
Region had the smallest measure

Figure 10.  Thrifts with Post-Shock NPV Ratio Under 4.0 Percent

9
6 7

2

9 10
13 13

26

0

10

20

30

Jun-97 Sep-97 Dec-97 Mar-98 Jun-98 Sep-98 Dec-98 Mar-99 Jun-99

Number of Thrifts

0

10

20

30

40

50

< -10% -10 to 0% 0 to 10% 10 to 20% 20 to 30% 30 to 40% > 40 %

Percent Change in NPV

Percent of Thrifts

Mar-99 Jun-99

Figure 9.  Estimated Change in NPV: -200bp Rate Change

Lose
NPV
(-)

Gain
NPV
(+)

Figure 8.  Estimated Change in NPV: +200bp Rate Change

0

10

20

30

40

50

< -40% -40 to -30% -30 to -20% -20 to -10% -10 to 0% 0 to 10% > 10 %

Percent Change in NPV

Percent of Thrifts

Mar-99 Jun-99

Gain
NPV
(+)

Lose
NPV
(-)

Office of Thrift Supervision Quarterly Review of Interest Rate Risk

Risk Management Division 5 Second Quarter, 1999

of 148.5 in the second quarter,
although this region experienced
the largest percentage increase in
sensitivity between the first and
second quarters of this year.

Figure 13 shows the median
post-shock NPV ratio for the
thrift industry and for each OTS
region. For the industry, there
was a decrease of 18 basis points
in the post-shock NPV ratio
between the first and second
quarters of 1999. The West Re-